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he 1987 Phi Delta Kappa/Gallup Poll of
the Public’s Attitudes Toward the Public
Schools focuses on educational policies
pursued by the Reagan Administration over
the past six years. The 19th poll also con-
tinues to track trends in opinion on other questions.

Since 1981 federal education policy has changed.
For example, federal expenditures for educational
programs have been constrained. The report of the
National Commission on Excellence in Education, A
Nation at Risk, called for higher school standards and
increased competition among schools and students.
Passage of the Education Consolidation and Improve-
ment Act of 1981 reduced categorical program aid to
schools and increased the influence of state educa-
tion agencies by making block grants to states. U.S.
Secretary of Education William Bennett chose as the
hallmark for his tenure an emphasis on the ‘“‘three
C’s”’: parental choice, character education, and the
content of the curriculum.

As the Reagan Administration nears a close, this
survey assesses what the public thinks about the mat-
ters the President chose to bring to the country’s at-
tention during his years in office.

Perceived Improvement in

Local Public Schools

In view of the emphasis on education reform since the
publication of A Nation at Risk, respondents were asked
whether, in the past five years, the public schools in their
community had improved, gotten worse, or stayed the
same. In general, the public reported sensing very little
overall improvement. However, more public school parents
(33%) feel that the public schools have improved than that
they have grown worse (21%).

The question:

Would you say that the public schools in this
community have improved from, say, five years
ago, gotten worse, or stayed about the same?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Improved 25 21 33 26
Gotten worse 22 22 21 23
Stayed about the same 36 36 36 42
Don’t know 17 21 10 9
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Perceived Improvement in
Student Achievement

A plurality of the public believes that, for students of all
ability levels, achievement is about the same today as it was
five years ago. Public school parents are less likely than
nonpublic school parents or respondents with no children
in school to believe that student achievement has gotten
worse. More public school parents and nonpublic school
parents believe that achievement has improved for students
of above-average ability than for students of average ability
or for students of below-average ability.

The first question:

Compared to five years ago, would you say that
student achievement in the local public schools
has improved, gotten worse, or stayed about the
same for students with above-average ability?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Improved 27 23 34 29
Gotten worse 1 12 10 14
Stayed about the same 41 39 45 38
Don't know 21 26 1 19

The second question:

Compared to five years ago, would you say that
student achievement in the local public schools
has improved, gotten worse, or stayed about the
same for students with average ability?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Improved 19 17 24 29
Gotten worse 14 15 12 15
Stayed about the same 45 42 53 40
Don’t know 22 26 1 16

The third question:

Compared to five years ago, would you say that
student achievement in the local public schools
has improved, gotten worse, or stayed about the
same for students with below-average ability?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Improved 20 17 28 23
Gotten worse 22 23 18 26
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Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Stayed about the same 35 32 39 36
Don't know 23 28 15 15

Raising Standards

By stunning margins, the public is confident that raising
standards of academic achievement will improve the quality
of education. The public feels — by a 7-1 margin — that tell-
ing school districts to require higher academic achievement
of students will help school quality. Nonpublic school par-
ents are almost unanimous in endorsing this strategy.

The question:

Some school districts have been told that they
must require higher academic achievement of
their students. Do you think this requirement
would help or hurt the quality of the public schools
in this community?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Help quality 76 74 79 89
Hurt quality 11 10 13 6
Don’t know 13 16 8 5

Effect on Students from
Disadvantaged Backgrounds

One in three respondents (30%) expressed some con-
cern about the effect of increased standards of achievement
on students from low-income backgrounds. But a clear
majority (52%) said that they think such a move will en-
courage these students to do better.

The question:

Some people say that raising achievement stan-
dards will encourage students from low-income
backgrounds to do better in school. Others say
that raising the standards will put these students
at such a disadvantage that they will become dis-
couraged about school or will even drop out. Do
you think that raising achievement standards will
encourage students from poor backgrounds to do
better in school, or will it cause them to become
discouraged or to drop out?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents  Parents
% % % %
Yes, encourage 52 52 51 60
No, discourage 30 27 37 28
Don’t know 18 21 12 12
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Reporting Achievement
For Comparison

In his 1984 State of the Union Address, President Reagan
asserted, ‘‘Just as more incentives are needed within our
schools, greater competition is needed among our schools.
Without standards and competition there can be no cham-
pions, no records broken, no excellence — in education or
any other walk of life.”” The public agrees. Seventy percent
favor reporting the results of achievement tests by state and
by school, so that comparisons can be made. The public
feels that such comparisons would serve as incentives to
local public schools, whether the results showed higher or
lower scores for local students.

The first question:

It is now being proposed that educational
achievement test results be reported on a state-
by-state and school-by-school basis, so that com-
parisons can be made between schools of similar
size and racial and economic make-up. Do you fa-
vor or oppose this proposal?
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Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 70 67 75 78
Oppose 14 13 17 17
Don’t know 16 20 8 <

The second question:

Let’s assume that the students in the local pub-
lic schools received higher test results than stu-
dents in comparable schools elsewhere. Do you
think this would serve as an incentive for the local
schools to do an even better job or not?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 72 69 v 76
No 12 12 15 13
Don’t know 16 19 8 11

The third question:

Let’s assume that the students in the public
schools in this community received lower test
scores than students in comparable schools else-
where. Do you think this would encourage the lo-
cal schools to try to do a better job or not?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 72 69 79 75
No 12 12 12 14
Don’t know 16 19 9 1

Support for Parental Choice

President Reagan and Secretary Bennett have pressed
consistently for an expansion of parental choice. Respon-
dents were asked about increasing parental choice with re-
gard to the local schools their children attend. Seven of
10 Americans think that parents should have the right to
choose. Asked, more specifically, if they would favor a
voucher system to enable parents to choose among public,
parochial, or private schools, respondents supported the
idea by a narrow margin, as they have since 1981.

The lukewarm support for vouchers, in contrast to the
public’s broad support for choice, seems to stem from a
concern that vouchers might hurt the public schools. The
public is almost evenly divided on the question of whether
a voucher system would hurt (42%) or help (36%) local pub-
lic schools. Those who feel that a voucher system would
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hurt local schools are overwhelmingly opposed to vouchers
(81% to 7%). Those who think it would help local schools
favor vouchers (73% to 16%).

The question:

Do you think that parents in this community
should or should not have the right to choose
which local schools their children attend?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 71 68 76 81
No 20 20 21 15
Don’t know 9 12 3 4

Support for Vouchers
The first question:

In some nations, the government allots a certain
amount of money for each child’s education. The
parents can then send the child to any public,
parochial, or private school they choose. This is
called the ‘‘voucher system.”” Would you like to
see such an idea adopted in this country?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 44 42 49 49
No 41 42 40 46
Don’t know 15 16 11 5
NATIONAL TOTALS
1987 1986 1985 1983 1981 1971 1970
% % % % % % %
Favor 44 46 45 51 43 38 43
Oppose 41 41 40 38 41 44 46
Don’t know 18 13 15 11 16 18 1

The second question:

How about the public schools in this communi-
ty? Do you think the voucher system would help or
hurt the local schools?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Help local schools 36 35 38 37
Hurt local schools 42 41 44 49
Don’t know 22 24 18 14
National Those in Favor Those Opposed
Totals Of Vouchers To Vouchers
% % %
Help 36 73 7
Hurt 42 16 81
Don’t know 22 1 12



Parental Input on Curriculum, Instructional
Materials, and Library Books

No such equivocation exists regarding parental input in
setting the curriculum or in the selection of instructional
materials and library books. Overwhelmingly, the public
feels that parents of public school students should have
more (45%) rather than less (8%) to say about the courses
that are offered. Thirty-seven percent of respondents feel
that parents have about the right amount of say in determin-
ing the curriculum.

Despite concerns about censorship, the public also feels
that parents should have more, rather than less, influence
in the selection of instructional materials (38% to 14%) and
in the selection of books placed in school libraries (36% to
16%). Thirty-nine percent feel that the public has about the
right amount of say in the selection of instructional materi-
als; 38% feel that the public has the right amount of say in
the selection of books for school libraries.

The first question:

Do you feel that parents of public school stu-
dents should have more say, less say, or do they
have about the right amount of say regarding the
curriculum, i.e., the courses offered?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
More say 45 40 51 65
Less say 8 10 5 4
Right amount 37 37 41 26
Don’t know 10 13 3 5

The second question:

Do you feel that parents of public school stu-
dents should have more say, less say, or do they
have about the right amount of say regarding in-
structional materials?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
More say 38 36 42 50
Less say 14 15 10 12
Right amount 39 36 46 34
Don’t know 9 13 2 4

The third question:

Do you feel that parents of public school stu-
dents should have more say, less say, or do they
have about the right amount of say regarding the
books placed in school libraries?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
More say 36 34 40 47
Less say 16 17 1 14
Right amount 38 36 45 33
Don’t know 10 13 4 6

Emphasis on the Basics

Few respondents doubt the efficacy of increasing the
number of required courses in basic subjects (e.g., math
and science), even at the expense of electives. Indeed,
three-fourths of the public feel that doing so would improve
the quality of the schools. Only 28% of the public feel that
elementary schools give enough attention to the three R’s.
However, nearly half of the public school parents (46%) be-
lieve that enough time is given to those subjects in the
elementary grades.

For students who plan to attend college, more than 70%
of the respondents would require at least five basic sub-
jects: mathematics, English, history, science, and computer
training. More than half would require career education,
business education, foreign language, and health educa-
tion. The 1987 poll revealed an increased desire for re-
quired core courses for college-bound students since 1985,
when this question was last included in the poll.

The respondents also tended to favor increasing the num-
ber of required courses for students who do not plan to go
on to college. However, there was less agreement on which
courses to require. More than 70% of the public would re-
quire mathematics, English, and vocational training. More
than half would require history, business education, com-
puter training, career education, and science.

At all grade levels, the public is concerned that every stu-
dent have adequate exposure to and training in the basics.
Moreover, the public does not have great difficulty defining
what is basic: English and mathematics are basic for all stu-
dents at all levels; history, science, and computer training
are not far behind; vocational, career, or business educa-
tion is a basic for the non-college-bound student.

The first question:

Some school districts have been told that they
must require students to take more courses in ba-
sic subjects, such as math and science, thus re-
ducing the number of elective courses students
can take. Do you think this requirement would im-
prove or hurt the quality of the public schools in
this community?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Improve quality 75 74 76 85
Hurt quality 11 9 16 ;
Don’t know 14 17 8 8

The second question:

Is it your impression that the public elementary
schools give enough attention, or not enough at-
tention, to reading, writing, and arithmetic?
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Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Enough 28 21 46 23
Not enough 58 62 47 67
Right amount* 6 6 5 6
Don’t know 8 11 2 4

*Those who said ‘‘right amount” volunteered that answer.

Required Core Courses
The first question:

Please look over this card, which lists high
school subjects. If you were the one to decide,
what subjects would you require every high school
student who plans to go on to college to take?

For Those Planning to Go to College

1987 1985 1984 1983 1981

% % % % %
Mathematics 94 91 96 92 94
English 91 88 94 88 91
History/U.S. government 84 76 84 78 83
Science 83 76 84 76 76
Computer training 72 71 — — —
Career education 63 o — — —
Business education 59 59 68 55 60
Foreign language 56 53 57 50 54
Health education 54 48 52 43 47
Physical education 45 40 43 41 44
Vocational training* 31 27 37 32 34
Music 23 24 22 18 26
Art 23 23 24 19 28

*In 1981 this subject was called “industrial arts’/homemaking.”

The second question:

What about those public high school students
who do not plan to go to college when they gradu-
ate? Which courses would you require them to
take?

“Now I'm just looking for anybody who doesn’t stretch
the truth.”
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For Those Not Planning to Go to College

1987 1985 1984 1983 1981

% % % % %

Mathematics 88 85 92 87 91
English 85 81 90 83 89
Vocational training 78 75 83 74 64
History/U.S. government 69 61 4l 63 4l
Business education 65 60 76 65 75
Computer training 61 57 — — —
Career education 61 57 — — —
Science 57 51 61 53 58
Health education 49 43 50 42 46
Physical education 41 40 44 40 43
Foreign language 20 17 19 19 21

Government and the Schools

In the September 1984 Kappan President Reagan argued
that ‘‘we must restore parents and state and local govern-
ments to their rightful place in the educational process. . . .
Decisions about discipline, curriculum, and academic stan-
dards ... shouldn’t be made by people in Washington.
They should be made at the local level by parents, teachers,
and administrators in their own communities.” The public
agrees. There is no indication that the American people
want to cut any level of government out of the educational
arena.

However, when it comes to government influence in the
schools, the people feel that the closer to home the source
of that influence is, the better. Asked whether they favor
more or less government influence in the improvement of
schools, 37% of the respondents favored more federal in-
fluence in school improvement, 55% favored more state in-
fluence, and 62% favored more local influence. Only at the
federal level did a plurality of respondents favor less in-
fluence (39% to 37%); at the local level, more than four
times as many respondents favored more government in-
fluence than favored less (62% to 14%).

In one instance, the public does not favor vesting authori-
ty in local government. Asked who should check to deter-
mine whether local schools are conforming to the minimum
standards set by the state, the public preferred the state by
a 3-2 margin. The concern of the public for minimum stan-
dards supersedes its concern for local control.

One special issue surrounding the control of schools is
what is termed disestablishment, i.e., dismantling the U.S.
Department of Education (ED). ED was established near the
end of the Carter Administration. Nearly one-fourth of those
queried don’t know whether they favor disestablishment.
The remainder are divided almost equally on the question:
39% favor dismantling ED; 37% would keep ED intact.

The first question:

Would you like the federal government in
Washington to have more influence, or less in-
fluence, on improving the local public schools?
How about the state government? How about the
local government?



Federal State Local
Government Government Government
Public Public Public

National School National School National School
Totals Parents Totals Parents Totals Parents

% % % % % %
More 37 41 55 59 62 67
Less 39 42 21 22 15 14
Same amount* 14 10 15 14 15 14
Don’t know 10 7 9 5 8 5

*Those who said “‘same amount” volunteered that answer.

The second question:

In most cases, the state sets the minimum edu-
cation standards in the local public schools. Who
do you think should check to determine how well
the local schools are conforming to these stan-
dards: the states or the local schools themselves?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
States 47 47 48 49
Local schools 29 28 30 32
Both* 15 13 18 14
Don’t know 9 12 4 5

*Those who said “both’" volunteered that answer.
The third question:

About 10 years ago a new federal Department of
Education was established. The present Adminis-
tration says that such a department is not needed
and that its functions should be performed by a
smaller agency or by other departments of the
government. Do you agree or disagree with this
view?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Agree 39 37 42 47
Disagree 37 36 40 37
Don’t know 24 27 18 16

Tasks the Federal Government
Should Undertake

In a related question, respondents were asked whether or
not the federal government should undertake each of 11
different tasks that pertain to public education. Some eight
of 10 Americans favored federal involvement in requiring
state and local systems to meet minimum standards (84%),
advising and encouraging state and local systems to deal
with national problems (83%), identifying important national
problems (81%), promoting educational programs intended
to solve social problems (80%), and funding programs to
deal with important national educational problems (78%).

Some seven of 10 Americans would favor federal efforts
to recognize the achievement of students, teachers, and
schools (76%), to support a national testing program for
public school students (74%), to collect and report educa-

tion statistics (73%), to fund research and development
(72%), and to provide financing for fellowships and scholar-
ships for college students (72%).

The question:

This card lists various things that the federal
government in Washington might do for education
in America. As | read off each item, would you tell
me whether it is something that you think that the
government should do, or should not do, for
American education?

Don’t
Yes No Know
% % %

Require states and local school districts

to meet minimum educational standards 84 10 6
Advise and encourage state and local

educational systems to deal with important

national problems in education, such as

illiteracy and poor math achievement 83 10 s
Identify important national problems in

education, such as illiteracy and

poor math achievement 81 12 7
Promote educational programs intended to

help solve such social problems as poverty

and unequal opportunities for minorities,

women, and the handicapped 80 12 8
Fund programs to deal with important na-

tional educational problems, such as il-

literacy and poor math achievement 78 15 7
Provide recognition and awards for high

achievement by students, teachers,

and schools 76 17 7
Support a national testing program for
public school students 74 17 9

Collect and report information and sta-

tistics that measure the performance of

education in the nation 73 18 9
Fund research and development in areas of

need, such as the curriculum and teaching

methods 72 19 9
Provide financing for scholarships and
fellowships for college students 72 20 8

Provide financial aid to the states through
block grants that can be used for
education or for any other purpose 57 30 13

Character Education in the Schools

Secretary of Education William Bennett has made char-
acter education one of his primary emphases. The re-
spondents were asked whether they thought courses on
personal values and ethical behavior should be taught in
the public schools or left to parents and the churches. Forty-
three percent said that such courses should be taught in the
schools, and another 13% volunteered that schools, par-
ents, and churches should all be involved.

The question:

It has been proposed that the public schools in-
clude courses on ‘‘character education’’ to help
students develop personal values and ethical be-
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havior. Do you think that courses on values and
ethical behavior should be taught in the public
schools, or do you think that this should be left to
the students’ parents and the churches?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totais In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes, schools 43 42 45 54

No, parents and

churches 36 36 38 31
Both* 13 13 13 1
Don’t know 8 9 4 4

*Those who said ‘‘both” volunteered that answer.

Content of Character Education Courses

All respondents were also asked: 1) whether it would be
possible to develop character education courses accepta-
ble to most of the people in their communities, 2) who
should have the most to say about the content of such
courses, and 3) whether those students who objected to the
content of character education courses should be excused
from attendance.

Six of 10 Americans (62%) think that it would be possible
to develop subject matter for coursework on ethics and
values that would be acceptable to most of the residents of
their communities. Only about two of 10 (23%) feel that this
would not be possible.

By a substantial margin, Americans feel that parents
should have the most influence on the content of character
education courses. Forty-two percent mentioned parents.
The school board, mentioned by 24%, was the next most
frequently mentioned group. Relatively far behind are
teachers (14%) and administrators (10%). The state and
federal governments are at the bottom, named by only 9%
and 5% respectively.

By a margin of almost 5-3, respondents favored excusing
students from character education classes if their parents
object to what is taught.

The first question:

Do you think that it would be possible or not
possible to develop subject matter for a character
education course that would be acceptable to
most of the people in this community?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Possible 62 59 68 78
Not possible 23 24 22 17
Don’t know 15 17 10 5

The second question:

If courses about values and ethical behavior
were required in the local public schools, who do
you think should have the most to say about the
content of the courses? The federal government
in Washington, the state government, the local
school board, the school administrators, the
teachers, or the parents?
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Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Parents 42 39 49 43
Local school board 24 24 24 30
Teachers 14 14 17 15
School administrators 10 1 8 7
State government 9 9 7 10
Federal government 5 5 5 6
Don’t know 12 14 9 6

(Figures add to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)

The third question:

If students or their parents objected to what was
taught in these classes, do you think the students
should be excused from these classes or not?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes, excused 52 49 57 62
No, not excused 37 37 37 32
Don’t know 3 14 6 6

S

> "/\

School Prayer

President Reagan has always been unequivocal in his ad-
vocacy of school prayer. So has the general public.
Seventy-eight percent of the public are aware of the fact
that an amendment to the U.S. Constitution has been pro-
posed allowing school prayer. Within that group, 68% favor
the amendment, and 26% oppose it. Aimost three-fourths of
the total sample (71%) feel that only a small percentage of
the population would be offended by school prayer.

The first question:

Do you favor or oppose an amendment to the
U.S. Constitution that would allow prayer in the
public schools?

Asked of those Public  Nonpublic
aware of the National No Children School School
amendment Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 68 68 69 59
Oppose 26 26 .26 35
Don’t know 6 6 5 6

The second question:

Do you think that a small percentage or a large
percentage of the public would be offended if
prayer were permitted in the public schools?






How about the public elementary schools in this
community? What grade would you give them?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents

% % % %
A+ B 52 46 70 45
A 16 12 28 1
B 36 34 42 34
C 22 22 19 36
D 4 4 5 5
FAIL 3 2 1 6
Don't know 19 26 5 8

National Ratings

When the public is asked to grade the schools in the na-
tion as a whole, the grades drop. Only about one-fourth
(26%) of the public would give the schools nationally a
grade of A or B; 70% would give them a grade of C or
higher. As has been the case in previous polls, these
ratings are sharply lower than the ratings of local public
schools.

Once again, this year’s survey found that the more famil-
iar the grader is with a school, the higher the grade will tend
to be. When parents are asked to grade the school their
oldest child attends, 69% give that school an A or B. Only
30% of these same public school parents give an A or B to
the schools nationwide. In the case of public schooling,
familiarity breeds respect.

The first question:

How about the public schools in the nation as a
whole? What grade would you give the public
schools nationally — A,B,C,D, or FAIL?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
A+ B 26 26 30 17
A 4 3 i 4
B 22 23 23 13
C 44 44 42 59
D 1 9 14 12
FAIL 2 2 2 3
Don’t know 17 19 12 9

The second question:

What grade would you give the school your
oldest child attends?

Total
Public School _ Elementary
Parents High School School
% % %
A+B 69 66 74
A 28 21 33
B 41 45 41
C 20 26 17
D 5 4 6
FAIL 2 4 1
Don’t know 4 i 2

*Less than one-half of 1%.
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Teachers in local public schools receive high grades;
49% of the public give teachers a grade of A or B, as they
have in previous polls. Public school parents rate teachers
even higher; nearly two-thirds (64%) give them grades of A
or B.

For the second year in a row, the ratings given adminis-
trators lagged behind those given teachers; 43% of the pub-
lic award public school administrators a grade of A or B.
However, public school parents rated principals and other
administrators much higher than they were rated by respon-
dents with no children in school or by nonpublic school par-
ents. Six of 10 public school parents graded principals A or
B, while only about four of 10 other respondents did so.

Not surprisingly, the public grades the personnel in ele-
mentary schools more favorably than the personnel in high
schools, just as it grades the elementary schools higher
than the secondary schools. When respondents were asked
to grade local teachers, the grades were lower for high
school teachers (43% gave them grades of A or B) than for
elementary school teachers (53% gave them grades of A or
B). Similarly, the grades given high school principals were
lower (38% A or B) than those given elementary school prin-
cipals (47% A or B).

The first question:

What grade would you give the teachers in the
public schools in this community — A,B,C,D, or
FAIL?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
A+B 49 44 64 44
A 15 12 24 12
B 34 32 40 32
C 25 25 25 31
D 6 5 7 9
FAIL 3 3 2 5
Don't know 17 23 2 1

The second question:

What grade would you give the principals and
administrators in the public schools in this com-
munity?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents

% % % %
A+B 43 37 59 37
A 14 10 23 1
B 29 27 36 26
Cc 27 27 25 29
D 9 8 8 13
FAIL 3 3 4 8
Don’t know 18 25 4 13



High School vs. Elementary School
The first question:

How about the local public high school
teachers?

Public Nonpublic *\' "@‘%*l
ey e e 5%
% % % % Liberal Arts Degrees for Teachers

A+B 43 40 51 39 Despite the relatively high grades given to teachers by
2 = i s i the American public, the 1987 survey still shows a demand
c 24 24 24 26 for higher standards and requirements for teaching person-
D 8 8 8 14 nel. In the 1986 poll, 85% of the public favored requiring ex-
FAIL 3 3 2 4 perienced teachers to pass a statewide test of basic compe-
TPEER Ko e i i 4 tence in their subject areas. Three previous education polls
showed across-the-board support for teacher competency

The second question: testing.
This year the public was asked whether or not a prospec-
How about the local elementary school tive teacher should be required to have a four-year liberal
teachers? arts degree with a subject-matter major before entering a

teacher training program. This requirement, which has

Fublle . Honpubio been advocated by two major reform groups in teacher edu-

National No Children School School

Totals  In School Parents Parents cation (the Carnegie Forum on Teaching and the Holmes
% % % % Group), is favored by 72% of the public. Only 17% oppose
it.
A+B 53 47 71 51 The question:
A 18 14 30 14
B 35 33 41 37
c 21 21 17 29
D 4 4 5 8 A recommendation has been made that anyone
FAIL 2 2 1 3 who wants to become a public school teacher
Don’t know 20 26 6 9

must have a four-year liberal arts degree with a
major in some subject before he or she can enter
The third question: any teacher training program. Do you favor or op-
pose this recommendation?
How about the local public high school prin-
cipals and administrators?
Public Nonpublic

Public  Nonpublic National No Children School School
National No Children School School Totals In School Parents Parents
Totals In School Parents Parents % % % %
% % % %
Favor 72 70 76 75
A+ B 38 36 46 33 Oppose 17 16 19 19
A 11 10 15 9 Don’t know 1 14 5 6
B 27 26 31 24
C 24 24 22 28
D 9 8 1 15
FAIL 5 S 4 8

Don’t know 24 27 17 16

The fourth question:

How about the local elementary school prin-
cipals and administrators?

Public  Nonpublic

ional No Children Sc 5
PotoN, to coRdus,  Deneol e Support for Sex Education
% % % %
Although the results of the 1987 Gallup/Phi Delta Kappa
A+ B 47 40 63 46 survey show no statistically significant increase over the
A 15 1 26 14 past two years in support for sex education, a substantial in-
g gg gg 2? gg crease in the percentage of those favoring sex education
D pe 5 6 7 has been recorded since the question was first asked in
FAIL 2 2 2 4 1981. In that year, the inclusion of sex education in the pub-
Don't know 22 29 8 11 lic school curriculum was favored by a substantial majority
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ple, only one in five people had heard about the introduction
of character education courses in the public schools; only
about one in four knew of the national achievement awards
programs for students and schools or about voucher plans;
roughly four of 10 had heard about efforts to transfer
authority from the federal government to the states, to in-
crease the number of required courses in school, to teach
about the role of religion in this country and the world, or to
foster parental choice of the schools their children attend.
On the other end of the scale, three-fourths of the public
school parents had heard about sex education and about ef-
forts to introduce organized prayer in the schools.

What the people have heard about and what they are con-
cerned about are not always the same. People are con-
cerned about sex education (27%) and prayer in the
schools (25%). But they are also concerned about voucher
plans (24%), the transfer of authority to the states (19%),
and parental choice of children’s schools (23%) — all is-
sues about which the majority claims to have heard or read
nothing.

The question:

This card lists various issues related to public
education in this country that have been dis-
cussed in the news recently. Would you read off,
by letter, all of those issues, if any, that you have
heard or read something about?

Which of these issues worry or concern you?

Public School Parents

Heard or Worried or
Read About Concerned About
% %
Requiring sex education in the
public schools 76 27
Permitting organized prayer in
public schools 73 25
Requiring higher standards in
the public schools 60 14

Recent efforts by the state

government to improve public

school education 59 15
Recent efforts by the federal

government to improve public

school education 53 14
Requiring higher achievement of
public school students 52 14

Increasing the number of required

courses in school and reducing

the number of electives 40 14
Permitting parents more say about

which local school their children

attend 40 23
Teaching about the role played by

religion in the history of this

country and the world 38 17
Transferring the authority and

responsibility for public educa-

tion from the federal government

to the state governments 36 19
Establishing national awards for

high-performing public schools

and for high-achieving public

school students 28 1
Proposals to provide school

vouchers to public school parents

that could be used for any public,

private, or church-related school 27 24
Introducing required courses in

character education to develop

personal values and ethical

behavior 19 17
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Research Procedure

The Sample. The sample used in this survey embraced a
total of 1,571 adults (18 years of age and older). It is
described as a modified probability sample of the U.S.
population. Personal, in-home interviewing was conducted
in all areas of the nation and in all types of communities. A
description of the sample and sample design is available
from Phi Delta Kappa.

Time of Interviewing. The fieldwork for this study was car-
ried out during the period of 10-13 April 1987.

The Report. The heading ‘“Nonpublic School Parents”
consists of parents of students who attend parochial
schools and parents of students who attend private or in-
dependent schools.

Due allowance must be made for statistical variation, es-
pecially in the case of findings for groups consisting of rela-
tively few respondents, e.g., nonpublic school parents.

The findings of this report apply only to the U.S. as a
whole and not to individual communities. Local surveys, us-
ing the same questions, can be conducted to determine
how local areas compare with the national norm.

A% o
A ) 5
B T i DR (BN e

How to Order the Poll

As is always the case, local officials are welcome to use
questions asked in this Gallup/PDK survey. The questions
are not copyrighted. Moreover, no limits are placed on the
use of information contained in this article, beyond cus-
tomary credit to source.

The minimum order for reprints of the published version
of the Gallup poll is 25 copies for $10. Additional copies are
25 cents each. This price includes postage for parcel post
delivery. Where possible, enclose a check or money order.

If faster delivery is desired, do not include a remittance
with your order. You will be billed at the above rates plus
any additional cost involved in the method of delivery.

Phi Delta Kappa has published a 15-year (1969-1984)
compilation of the Gallup polls on education. In this volume
the poll questions are arranged topically rather than chrono-
logically, making it easier to look up poll results on specific
topics. Copies of The Gallup Polls of Attitudes Toward Edu-
cation, 1969-1984: A Topical Summary can be ordered for
$6 each ($5 for PDK members).

Orders for reprints or for the book should be addressed to
Gallup Poll, Phi Delta Kappa, PO. Box 789, Bloomington, IN
47402-0789. Ph. 812/339-1156.
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